HOWARD COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS' MEETING: JULY 3, 2023

The Howard County Board of Commissioners met in Regular Session on Monday, July 3, 2023, at 4:00 p.m. in Hearing Room 338 of the Howard County Administration Center. Those in attendance included President Brad Bray, Vice President Jack Dodd, Member Jeff Lipinski, County Attorney Alan Wilson, and County Auditor Jessica Secrease.

The meeting was called to order by Lieutenant Todd Prifogle and conducted by President Brad Bray. President Bray led the Pledge of Allegiance, and Commissioner Lipinski offered a word of prayer.

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

The minutes of the June 19, 2023, regular meeting, having been previously submitted and reviewed, were approved as presented on a motion made by Commissioner Lipinski, Commissioner Dodd seconded the motion, and the motion carried.

IN THE MATTER OF SPECIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS & RECOGNITION:

Employee Service Awards:

The Commissioners congratulated the following county employees, and Commissioner Dodd read their Employee Service Awards into the record:

Employee	Years of Service	Employee	Years of Service
Angela Foust	45	Sarah Smith	10
Todd Cripe	40	Michael Kennedy	10
Susan Thompson	30	Angela Monroe-	10
		Nelson	
William Baldridge	30	Michelle Ege	10
Trenton Casler	30	Abigail Bock	5
Rosalie Prifogle	25	Tucker Metcalf	5
Rhonda Summers	25	Tyler Curnutt	5
Keith Chesshir Jr	20	Traci Ottinger	5
Rebecca Vent	20	Justin Bohannon	5
Jacob Gibson	15	Peggy McMinn	5
Karen Windsor	15	Robert Cohee	5
Amy Lovall	10	Michael Carson	5
Dorothy Salsberry	10	Gregory Duke	5
Susan Kennedy	10	Richard Cotterell	5
Billie Jo Warnock	10	Andrea Graham	5
Cheryl Griffin	10	Cynthia Fawcett	5

IN THE MATTER OF DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS & REPORTS:

SURVEYORS DEPARTMENT

Ordinance 2023-BCCO-26

Stormwater District Administrator Greg Lake presented Ordinance No. 2023-BCCO-26 for Howard County regulating excavation in or upon county property and drainage discharges on to county roads and rights of way. Ordinance No. 2023-BCCO-26 was submitted and approved as presented on a motion made by Commissioner Lipinski. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Dodd, and the motion carried

IN THE MATTER OF CLAIMS AND REPORTS:

Howard County Auditor Jessica Secrease submitted the following claims and reports for the Commissioners' information and approval:

- 1. **Salary Claims:** The Commissioners' Salary, Hourly, and Overtime Claims for payment on June 30, 2023, in the amount of \$982,512.10 was submitted and approved on a motion made by Commissioner Dodd. Commissioner Lipinski seconded the motion, and the motion carried.
- 2. **Payroll Expenses:** The Commissioners' Payroll Expenses for payment on June 30, 2023, in the amount of \$982,512.10 was submitted and approved as presented on a motion made by Commissioner Dodd. Commissioner Lipinski seconded the motion, and the motion carried.
- 3. **Operating Claims:** The Commissioners' Operating Claims to be paid July 3, 2023, in the amount of \$1,749,121.58 was submitted and approved as presented on a motion made by Commissioner Dodd. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Lipinski, and the motion carried.
- 4. **Monthly Reports:** Auditor Jessica Secrease presented the following reports to be received into the record:
 - a. Weights & Measures Report for June 2023

IN THE MATTER OF ATTORNEY ISSUES:

County Attorney Alan Wilson presented an amendment to Resolution No. 2023-BCCR-4 to update the county's capital asset policy threshold. Resolution No. 2023-BCCR-4 was submitted and approved as presented on a motion made by Commissioner Dodd. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Lipinski, and the motion carried.

County Attorney Alan Wilson presented the Ordinance No. 2023-BCCO-20 to modify the Veterans Burial Allowances. Ordinance No. 2023-BCCO-20 was submitted and approved as presented on a motion made by Commissioner Lipinski. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Dodd, and the motion carried.

IN THE MATTER OF COMMISSIONER ISSUES:

Commissioner Lipinski asked Attorney Wilson if any progress had been made to the Steven's property. Commissioner Lipinski has received two more phone calls since the last meeting and that the situation is getting worse. Attorney Wilson stated that he is still waiting on the bids to come in.

There being no further business to come before the Board of Commissioners at this time the meeting was adjourned at 4:10 p.m. on a motion made by Commissioner Dodd.

The motion was seconded by Commissioner Lipinski, and the motion carried.

R. BRAD BRAY, PRESIDENT
JACK W. DODD, VICE PRESIDENT
JEFF S. LIPINSKI, MEMBER

JESSICA SECREASE, AUDITOR

Howard County Commissioners' Meeting: July 3, 2023